1Scientific REPOrTS | 7: 10469  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-11186-0
Violet Laser Diode Enables Lighting
Communication
Yu-Chieh Chi1, Yu-Fang Huang1, Tsai-Chen Wu1, Cheng-Ting Tsai1, Li-Yin Chen2,
Hao-Chung Kuo3 & Gong-Ru Lin   1
Violet laser diode (VLD) based white-light source with high color rendering index (CRI) for lighting
communication is implemented by covering with Y3Al5O12:Ce3+ (YAG:Ce) or Lu3Al5O12:Ce3+/

70001 A) with a sampling rate of 24 GSa/s. Afterwards, the output waveform after passing through an electrical
amplifier (Amp, Picosecond 5828 A with a gain of 10 dB for the PtP case and Picosecond 5865 with a gain of 26 dB
for the white-lighting case) was carried by the VLD for data transmission. The optical transmission distances
for the PtP and white-lighting communications were set as 7 and 0.5 m, respectively. After receiving with the
p-i-n PD for PtP case and the APD for white-lighting case, the optoelectrically converted QAM-OFDM data was
amplified by another amplifier with 18-dB gain (New focus, 1422) for PtP case and 40-dB gain (Mini-circuit,
Figure 5.  The schematic diagram of VLD based PtP and white-lighting communication systems. The VLD
based PtP and white-lighting communications over the 7-m and 0.5-m free-space links, respectively.
9Scientific REPOrTS | 7: 10469  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-11186-0
ZKL-1R5+) for white-lighting case, respectively. Then the amplified waveform was captured by a 100-GSa/s dig-
ital serial analyzer (DSA, Tektronix, 71604 C), and a decoded MATLAB program was employed to evaluate the
QAM-OFDM data qualities including constellation plot, EVM, SNR and BER.
References
	 1.	 Tiwari, S. V., Sewaiwar, A. & Chung, Y. H. Smart Home Technologies using Visible Light Communication. International Conference
on Consumer Electronics, Las Vegas, NV, USA, doi:10.1109/ICCE.2015.7066453 (2015, Jan. 9–12).
	 2.	 Sewaiwar, A., Tiwari, S. V. & Chung, Y. H. Smart LED allocation scheme for efficient multiuser visible light communication
networks. Opt. Express 23, 13015–13024 (2015).
	 3.	 Tsonev, D., Videv, S. & Haas, H. Light fidelity (Li-Fi): Towards all-optical networking. Proc. SPIE 9007, 900702 (2013).
	 4.	 Pisek, E., Rajagopal, S. & Abu-Surra, S. Gigabit Rate Mobile Connectivity Through Visible Light Communication. International
Conference on Communications, Ottawa, Canada, doi:10.1109/ICC.2012.6363739 (2012, Jun. 10–15).
	 5.	 Huynh, P. & Yoo, M. VLC-Based Positioning System for an Indoor Environment Using an Image Sensor and an Accelerometer
Sensor. Sens. 16, 783 (2016).
	 6.	 Kim, H.-S., Kim, D.-R., Yang, S.-H., Son, Y.-H. & Han, S.-K. An Indoor Visible Light Communication Positioning System Using a
RF Carrier Allocation Technique. J. Lightwave Technol. 31, 134–144 (2013).
	 7.	 Kumar, N., Lourenço, N., Terra, D., Alves, L. N. & Aguiar, R. L. Visible light communications in intelligent transportation systems.
Intelligent Vehicles Symposium, Madrid, Spain, doi:10.1109/IVS.2012.6232282 (2012, Jun. 3–7).
	 8.	 Fang, P., Bao, Y., Shen, J. & Chen, J. A Visible Light Communication based Infra-to-Vehicle Intelligent Transport Demo System.
International Conference on Connected Vehicles and Expo, Shenzhen, China, doi:10.1109/ICCVE.2015.62 (2015, Oct. 19–23).
	 9.	 Cui, K., Chen, G., Xu, Z. & Roberts, R. D. Traffic light to vehicle visible light communication channel characterization. Appl. Opt. 51,
6594–6605 (2012).
	10.	 Kaushal, H. & Kaddoum, G. Underwater Optical Wireless Communication. IEEE Access 4, 1518–1547 (2016).
	11.	 Wu, T. C., Chi, Y. C., Wang, H. Y., Tsai, C. T. & Lin, G. R. Blue Laser Diode Enables Underwater Communication at 12.4 Gbps. Sci.
Rep. 7, 40480 (2017).
	12.	 Muhammad, S., Qasid, S. H. A., Rehman, S. & Rai, A. B. S. Visible light communication applications in healthcare. Technol. Health
Care 24, 135–138 (2016).
	13.	 Song, J. et al. Indoor Hospital Communication Systems: An Integrated Solution Based on Power Line and Visible Light
Communication. Faible Tension Faible Consommation, Monaco, Monaco, doi:10.1109/FTFC.2014.6828620. (2014, May 4–6).
	14.	 Wright, M. Acuity acquires indoor-location-services specialist ByteLight. http://www.ledsmagazine.com/articles/2015/04/acuity-
acquires-indoor-location-service-specialist-bytelight.html (2015).
	15.	 McGrath, D. Retailers Test Visible Light Communications. http://electronics360.globalspec.com/article/5360/retailers-test-visible-
light-communications (2015).
	16.	 Millward, S. Korean Supermarket Uses a Guiding Light to Point Out Discounts on Your Smartphone. https://www.techinasia.com/
korean-supermarket-emart-led-lights-smartphone-app-discounts (2015).
	17.	 Kelion, L. Supermarket LED lights talk to smartphone app. http://www.bbc.com/news/technology-32848763 (2015).
	18.	 Schmid, S., Corbellini, G., Mangold, S. & Gross, T. R. An LED-to-LED Visible Light Communication System with Software-Based
Synchronization. Globecom Workshops, Anaheim, California, USA, doi:10.1109/GLOCOMW.2012.6477763 (2012, Dec. 3–7).
	19.	 Corbellini, G., Aksit, K., Schmid, S., Mangold, S. & Gross, T. R. Connecting networks of toys and smartphones with visible light
communication. IEEE Commun. Mag. 52, pp. 72–78 (2014).
	20.	 Schmid, S., Corbellini. G., Mangold, S. & Gross, T. R. Continuous synchronization for LED-to-LED visible light communication
networks. 3rd International Workshop in Optical Wireless Communications, Funchal, Madeira Island, Portugal, doi:10.1109/
IWOW.2014.6950774 (2014, Sept. 17–17).
	21.	 Liang, Q. Ford and NTU Tie Up in VLC Project to Enhance Driving Safety. http://www.cens.com/cens/html/en/news/news_
inner_48751.html (2015).
	22.	 Grand View Research Inc. Visible Light Communication/Light Fidelity Market Worth $101.30 Billion By 2024. http://www.
grandviewresearch.com/press-release/global-visible-light-communication-market (2016).
	23.	 Khalid, A. M., Cossu, G., Corsini, R., Choudhury, P. & Ciaramella, E. 1-Gb/s transmission over a phosphorescent white LED by
using rate-adaptive discrete multitone modulation. IEEE Photon. J. 4, 1465–1473 (2012).
	24.	 Wu, F. M. et al. 1.1-Gb/s White-LED-based visible light communication employing carrier-less amplitude and phase modulation.
IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 24, 1730–1732 (2012).
	25.	 Cossu, G., Khalid, A. M., Choudhury, P., Corsini, R. & Ciaramella, E. 3.4 Gbit/s visible optical wireless transmission based on RGB
LED. Opt. Express 20, B501–B506 (2012).
	26.	 Wu, F. M. et al. 3.22-Gb/s WDM visible light communication of a single RGB LED employing carrier-less amplitude and phase
modulation. Optical Fiber Communication Conference, Anaheim, California, USA, doi:10.1364/OFC.2013.OTh1G.4 (2013, Mar.
17–21).
	27.	 Chun, H. et al. Visible light communication using a blue GaN μLED and fluorescent polymer color converter. IEEE Photon. Technol.
Lett. 26, 2035–2038 (2014).
	28.	 Wang, Y., Ali, W., Corsini, R. & Ciaramella, E. Gigabit-class optical wireless communication system at indoor distances (1.5–4 m).
Opt. Express 23, 15700–15705 (2015).
	29.	 Manousiadis, P. et al. Demonstration of 2.3 Gb/s RGB white-light VLC using polymer based colour-converters and GaN micro-
LEDs. IEEE Summer Topicals Meeting Series, Nassau, Bahamas, doi:10.1109/PHOSST.2015.7248279 (2015, Jul. 13–15).
	30.	 Wang, Y., Huang, X., Tao, L., Shi, J. & Chi, N. 4.5-Gb/s RGB-LED based WDM visible light communication system employing CAP
modulation and RLS based adaptive equalization. Opt. Express 23, 13626–13633 (2015).
	31.	 Wang, Y., Tao, L., Huang, X., Shi, J. & Chi, N. 8-Gb/s RGBY LED-Based WDM VLC System Employing High-Order CAP
Modulation and Hybrid Post Equalizer. IEEE Photon. J. 7, 7904507 (2015).

	39.	 Lu, I C., Lai, C. H., Yeh, C. H. & Chen, J. 6.36 Gbit/s RGB LED-based WDM MIMO Visible Light Communication System
Employing OFDM Modulation. Optical Fiber Communication Conference, Los Angeles, California, USA, doi:10.1364/OFC.2017.
W2A.39 (2017, Mar. 19–23).
	40.	 Shen, C. et al. High-speed 405-nm superluminescent diode (SLD) with 807-MHz modulation bandwidth. Opt. Express 24,
20281–20286 (2016).
	41.	 Islim, M. S. et al. Towards 10 Gb/s orthogonal frequency division multiplexing-based visible light communication using a GaN
violet micro-LED. Photon. Res. 5, A35–A43 (2017).
	42.	 Vucic, J., Kottke, C., Nerreter, S., Langer, K. D. & Walewski, J. W. 513 Mbit/s visible light communications link based on DMT
modulation of a white LED. J. Lightwave Technol. 28, 3512–3518 (2010).
	43.	 Wang, Y., Wang, Y., Chi, N., Yu, J. & Shang, H. Demonstration of 575-Mb/s downlink and 225-Mb/s uplink bi-directional SCM-
WDM visible light communication using RGB LED and phosphor-based LED. Opt. Express 21, 1203–1208 (2013).
	44.	 Wu, F. M. et al. Performance comparison of OFDM signal and CAP signal over high capacity RGB-LED-based WDM visible light
communication. IEEE Photon. J. 5, 7901507 (2013).
	45.	 Lin, W. Y. et al. 10 m/500 Mbps WDM visible light communication systems. Opt. Express 20, 9919–9924 (2012).
	46.	 Lee, C. et al. 2.6 GHz high-speed visible light communication of 450 nm GaN laser diode by direct modulation. Summer Topicals
Meeting Series, Nassau, Bahamas, doi:10.1109/PHOSST.2015.7248213 (2015, Jul. 13–15).
	47.	 Watson, S. et al. Visible light communications using a directly modulated 422 nm GaN laser diode. Opt. Lett. 38, pp. 3792–3794
(2013).
	48.	 Chen, C. Y. et al. Bidirectional 16-QAM OFDM in-building network over SMF and free-space VLC transport. Opt. Lett. 38,
2345–2347 (2013).
	49.	 Chang, C. H. et al. A 100-Gb/s multipleinput multiple-output visible laser light communication system. J. Lightwave Technol. 32,
4121–4127 (2014).
	50.	 Tsonev, D., Videv, S. & Haas, H. Towards a 100 Gb/s visible light wireless access network. Opt. Express 23, 1627–1637 (2015).
	51.	 Chun, H. et al. Visible Light Communication Using Laser Diode Based Remote Phosphor Technique. IEEE International Conference
on Communication Workshop, London, UK, doi:10.1109/ICCW.2015.7247373 (2015, Jun. 8–12).
	52.	 Janjua, B. et al. Going Beyond 4 Gbps Data Rate by Employing RGB Laser Diodes for Visible Light Communication. Opt. Express 23,
18746–18753 (2015).
	53.	 Lee, C. et al. 4 Gbps direct modulation of 450 nm GaN laser for high-speed visible light communication. Opt. Express 23,
16232–16237 (2015).
	54.	 Chi, Y. C. et al. 450-nm GaN laser diode enables high-speed visible light communication with 9-Gbps QAM-OFDM. Opt. Express
23, 13051–13059 (2015).
	55.	 Durán Retamal, J. R. et al. 4-Gbit/s visible light communication link based on 16-QAM OFDM transmission over remote phosphor-
film converted white light by using blue laser diode. Opt. Express 23, 33656–33666 (2015).
	56.	 Chi, Y. C. et al. Phosphorous Diffuser Diverged Blue Laser Diode for Indoor Lighting and Communication. Sci. Rep. 5, 1–9 (2015).
	57.	 Shen, C. et al. High-Modulation-Efficiency, Integrated Waveguide Modulator−Laser Diode at 448 nm. ACS Photon. 3, 262–268
(2016).
	58.	 Lu, I. C., Yeh, C. H., Hsu, D. Z. & Chow, C. W. Utilization of 1-GHz VCSEL for 11.1-Gbps OFDM VLC Wireless Communication.
IEEE Photon. J. 8, 7904106 (2016).
	59.	 Yeh, C. H. & Lu, I. C. 0.52−11.86 Gbit/s OFDM modulation for power-sharing VLC transmission by using VCSEL laser. Opt. Express
24, 21113–21118 (2016).
	60.	 Wu, T. C., Chi, Y. C., Tsai, C. T., Wang, H. Y. & Lin, G. R. Tricolor R/G/B Laser Diode Based Eye-Safe White Lighting Communication
Beyond 8 Gbit/s. Sci. Rep. 7, 1–10 (2017).
	61.	 Ng, S. K., Loo, K. H., Lai, Y. M. & Tse, C. K. Color control system for RGB LED with application to light sources suffering from
prolonged aging. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electro. 61, 1788–1798 (2014).
	62.	 Muthu, S., Schuurmans, F. J. P. & Pashley, M. D. Red, green, and blue LEDs for white light illumination. IEEE J. Sele. Top. Quantum
Electron. 8, 333–338 (2002).
	63.	 Jungnickel, V. High-speed optical wireless communications. Optical Fiber Communication Conference, San Francisco, California,
USA, doi:10.1364/OFC.2014.Th1F.5 (2014, Mar. 9–13).
	64.	 Yeh, C. H., Liu, Y. L. & Chow, C. W. Real-time white-light phosphor-LED visible light communication (VLC) with compact size. Opt.
Express 21, 26192–26197 (2013).
	65.	 Chi, Y. C. et al. Optical 16-QAM-52-OFDM transmission at 4 Gbit/s by directly modulating a coherently injection-locked colorless
laser diode. Opt. Express 20, 20071–20077 (2012).